

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 19, 2015, 12:41 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 91494-0

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PATRICIA BLACKBURN, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPT OF SOCIAL & HEALTH
SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants/Respondents.

APPELLANTS' AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Jesse Wing, WSBA #27751
JesseW@mhb.com
Joe Shaeffer, WSBA #33273
JosephS@mhb.com
Tiffany M. Cartwright, WSBA #43564
TiffanyC@mhb.com
MacDonald Hoague & Bayless
Hoge Building, Suite 1500
705 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-1604

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND RELATED ISSUES	1
A. Assignments of Error	1
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural History and Parties.....	3
B. The Hospital Maintains and Implements a Policy and Practice of Allowing Nurses Discretion to Staff Patients According to Employee Race	4
C. The Employees Discover That They Are Being Subjected to The Hospital’s Racial Staffing Policy.....	8
D. The Only Medical Expert Testimony Was That Racial Staffing Is Bad Medicine and Dangerous, and Cannot Support a BFOQ	14
IV. ARGUMENT	20
A. Discussion of Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	20
1. The trial court erred when it failed to find that the Hospital has an ongoing policy and practice of racial staffing.....	20
2. The trial court erred when it did not require the State to prove that race is a bona fide occupational qualification.....	24
3. The trial court erred when it held that a facially discriminatory staffing assignment is not an “adverse employment action”	30

4.	The trial court erred when it held that race was not a substantial factor in the Hospital’s decision to exclude black staff members from working with a particular patient because the decision was motivated by safety and not racial hostility.	38
5.	The trial court erred when it held that race-based staffing at Western State Hospital was not sufficiently severe or pervasive to affect the terms and conditions of plaintiffs’ employment.....	41
6.	The trial court erred when it found that the race-based staffing directive ended on April 4, 2011; when it found that since April 2011, none of the plaintiffs have been on a shift in which a similar staffing assignment was made; and when it held that plaintiffs’ fears of future racial staffing were speculative.....	44
B.	Plaintiffs Request Judgment Be Entered By This Court, and If The Case is Remanded, a New Judge.	49
C.	Request for Fees and Costs.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	49
<i>Billings v. Madison Metropolitan School District</i> , 259 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 553 F. Supp. 601	33
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	48
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 934 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1991)	49
<i>Community House, Inc. v. City of Boise</i> , 490 F.3d 1041	41
<i>Ferrill v. Parker Group, Inc.</i> , 168, F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999)	26, 34, 35, 41
<i>Gerdom v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 692 F.2d 602 (9th Cir. 1982)	43
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	40
<i>Healey v. Southwood Psychiatric Hosp.</i> , 78 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1996).....	26, 27
<i>Hunter v. Army Fleet Support</i> , 530 F. Supp.2d 1291 (M.D. Ala. 2007)	35, 36
<i>Knight v. Nassau City Civil Service Commission</i> , 649 F.2d 157 (2d Cir. 1981).....	26, 34, 41
<i>Lam v. Univ. of Hawai'i</i> , 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994)	43
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456	41
<i>Los Angeles Department of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	25
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	36, 48
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	25
<i>Olsen v. Marriott Intern. Inc.</i> , 75 F. Supp.2d 1052 (D. Ariz. 1999)	43
<i>Sims v. Montgomery County Commission</i> , 766 F. Supp. 1052	33

<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	40
<i>Woods v. Graphic Commc'ns</i> , 925 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1991)	41

State Cases

<i>Browning v. Slenderella Sys. of Seattle</i> , 54 Wn.2d 440, 341 P.2d 859 (1959).....	36
<i>Davis v. West One Auto. Grp.</i> , 140 Wn. App. 449, 166 P.3d 807 (2007)	37
<i>Dawson v. Troxel</i> , 17 Wn. App. 129, 561 P.2d 694 (1977)	30
<i>Fahn v. Cowlitz Cnty.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 368, 610 P.2d 857 (1980).....	31
<i>Fey v. State</i> , 174 Wn. App. 435, 300 P.3d 435 (2013)	26
<i>Franklin County Sheriff's Office v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982).....	25, 28, 39, 40
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 340, 172 P.3d 688 (2007).....	25, 26, 28, 31
<i>Heikkinen v. Hansen</i> , 57 Wn.2d 840, 360 P.2d 147 (1961).....	20, 21
<i>In re Welfare of A.B.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010).....	22
<i>King v. Riveland</i> , 125 Wash.2d 500, 886 P.2d 160 (1994).....	47
<i>Lewis v. Doll</i> , 53 Wn. App. 203 (1989)	36, 40
<i>MacLean v. First Nw. Indus. of Am., Inc.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 338, 635 P.2d 683 (1981).....	48
<i>Sommer v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 160, 15 P.3d 664 (2001)	25
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014).....	20
<i>State v. Mewes</i> , 84 Wn. App. 620, 929 P.2d 505 (1997)	21
<i>State v. Reader's Digest Assoc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 259, 501 P.2d 290 (1972).....	20
<i>Wold v. Wold</i> , 7 Wn. App. 872, 503 P.2d 118 (1972)	21
<i>Xieng v. Peoples Nat. Bank of Wash.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 512, 844 P.2d 389 (1993).....	20, 30

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981..... 33, 34, 35
42 U.S.C. §1983..... 33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)..... 49
RCW 49.60 3, 40, 47
RCW 49.60.010 20, 30
RCW 49.60.020 20, 30
RCW 49.60.030(2)..... 49
RCW 49.60.180 31
RCW 49.60.180(4)..... 31, 32
